



Council of the  
European Union

Brussels, 1 September 2020  
(OR. en)

10356/20  
ADD 1

AGRILEG 86  
PESTICIDE 25

#### COVER NOTE

---

From:	European Commission
date of receipt:	14 August 2020
To:	General Secretariat of the Council

---

Subject:	COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) .../... of XXX amending Annexes II, III and IV to Regulation (EC) No 396/2005 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards maximum residue levels for 1,4-diaminobutane, 1-methylcyclopropene, ammonium acetate, bifenazate, chlorantraniliprole, chlormequat, cyprodinil, limestone, mandipropamid, pepper, pyridaben, repellants: blood meal, seaweed extracts and trimethylamine hydrochloride in or on certain products
----------	--

---

Delegations will find attached document D067461/05 ANNEX.

---

Encl.: D067461/05 ANNEX

EN  
ANNEX

Annexes II, III and IV to Regulation (EC) No 396/2005 are amended as follows:

- (1) In Annex II, the columns for 1-methylcyclopropene, bifenazate, cyprodinil, mandipropamid and pyridaben are replaced by the following:

*[Office of Publication: please insert table Annex II].*

- (2) In Part A of Annex III, the columns for chlorantraniliprole and chlormequat are replaced by the following:

*[Office of Publication: please insert table Annex IIIA].*

- (3) In Annex IV, the entries for ‘1,4-diaminobutane (aka Putrescine) <sup>(1)</sup>’, ‘ammonium acetate <sup>(1)</sup>’, ‘limestone <sup>(1)</sup>’, ‘pepper <sup>(1)</sup>’, ‘repellants: blood meal <sup>(1)</sup>’, ‘seaweed extracts <sup>(1)</sup>’ and ‘trimethylamine hydrochloride <sup>(1)</sup>’ are replaced by ‘1,4-diaminobutane (aka Putrescine)’, ‘ammonium acetate’, ‘limestone’, ‘pepper’, ‘repellants: blood meal’, ‘seaweed extracts’ and ‘trimethylamine hydrochloride’, respectively.